

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 05-1417
Lower Tribunal No. 05-651

O'KEEFE ARCHITECTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CED CONSTRUCTION PARTNERS, LTD.

Respondent.

**ON CERTIFICATION OF CONFLICT BY
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, CED CONSTRUCTION
PARTNERS, LTD.**

Kevin P. Kelly
Timothy L. Hughes
GRAY ROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, FL 32802
Telephone: 407-843-8880
Facsimile: 407-244-5690

- and

KEREY CARPENTER
Florida Bar No.: 0963781
1551 Sandspur Rd.
Maitland, FL

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT, CED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE AAA IS THE APPROPRIATE BODY TO DECIDE WHETHER CED'S ARBITRATION CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED	8
II. CED CONSTRUCTION PARTNERS, LTD. IS A PROPER PARTY TO THE ARBITRATION.....	15
III. NOTHING IN THE O'KEEFE-OWNER CONTRACTS PROHIBITS THE ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS	18
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DIRECTED TWO SEPARATE ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS - ONE FOR EACH PROJECT..	22
V. THE FOUR-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOUND IN §95.11(3)(c) APPLIES TO THIS CASE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alderman v. City of Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Div.</i> , 902 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005)	9, 12, 13
<i>AT&T Technologies v. Communication Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643, 651 – 652 (1986)	13
<i>Cardegna v. Buckeye Check Cashing</i> , 894 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 2005)	11
<i>CED Construction, Inc. v. Kaiser-Taulbee Assoc., Inc.</i> , 816 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002)	1, 6, 8, 11
<i>CitiGroup v. Amodio</i> , 894 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	14
<i>Cone Constructors, Inc. v. Grumman Community Bank</i> , 754 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	16
<i>Cordiss Corp. v. Sonics Int'l, Inc.</i> , 427 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1983)	18
<i>Curtis v. Olson</i> , 837 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	14
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. City of Casselberry</i> , 793 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	14
<i>Fulton County Admin. v. Sullivan</i> , 753 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1999)	15
<i>Gisela Invest., N.V. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 452 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1984)	19
<i>Havatampa Corp. v. McElvy, et al</i> , 417 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1982)	26
<i>Highlands Ins. Co. v. Kravecas</i> , 719 So. 2d 320, 321 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1998)	18
<i>Howsam v. Dean, Woodard, Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	13, 14

<i>Int’l Bullion and Metal Brokers, Inc. v. West Pointe Land, LLC,</i> 846 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	21
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston,</i> 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	21
<i>Kelley v. School Board of Seminole County,</i> 435 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1983)	26
<i>KW Brown and Co. v. McCutchin,</i> 819 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	14
<i>Lefkowitz v. Wagner,</i> 395 F. 3d 773 (7th Cir. 2005)	24, 25
<i>New Holland, Inc. v. Trunk,</i> 579 So. 2d 215, 217 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1991)	15
<i>Paley v. Cocoa Masonry, Inc. ,</i> 433 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1983).....	19
<i>Pembroke Indus. Park P’ship v. Jazayri Constr., Inc. ,</i> 682 So.2d 226 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	9, 12
<i>Premier Med. Mgmt., Ltd. v. Falas,</i> 830 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	14
<i>Raffa Assoc., Inc. v. Boca R. Resort & Club,</i> 616 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	20, 21
<i>Romano v. Goodlette Off. Park, Ltd.,</i> 700 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1997).....	14
<i>Royal Prof. Bldr’s., Inc. v. Roggin,</i> 853 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	14
<i>School Board of Seminole County v. GAF Corporation,</i> 413 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1982).....	26
<i>Seifert v. US Home Corporation,</i> 750 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1999)	14

<i>Seretta Construction, Inc. v. Great American Insurance Co.,</i> 869 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	22, 25
<i>Simpson v. Cohen,</i> 812 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Wernecke,</i> 813 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	26
<i>Superior Ins. Co. v. Libert,</i> 776 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001).....	15
<i>Technical Aid Corp. v. Tomaso,</i> 814 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	20
<i>The Govt. of Great Britain v. Boeing,</i> 998 F. 2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Wood-Hopkins Contracting Co. v. Barco Contracting Co.,</i> 301 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	14

Statutes

§ 95.11 (4)(a), *Florida Statutes* 26
§ 95.11 (3)(c), *Florida Statutes* 26

Other Authorities

4 Corbin, *the Law of Contracts*, § 872, at 484 (1951) 18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 322 (1981)..... 18

Rules

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(3)(A)(vi) 6
